



CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars)



Index**Page**

Notice of no Auditor Review

3

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

4

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

5

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

6

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

7

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

8-22

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

August 21, 2018

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidation Statement of Financial Position

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,313,929	\$ 1,788,001
Receivables	5	23,094	295
Prepays and deposits	6	465,674	-
Digital currencies	8	10,869	-
		<u>2,813,566</u>	<u>1,788,296</u>
Intangible assets	8	80,647	-
Property, plant and equipment	9	604,200	6,854
Security deposit	6	10,795	-
Investments	7	70,000	-
		<u>765,642</u>	<u>6,854</u>
		<u>\$ 3,579,208</u>	<u>\$ 1,795,150</u>
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	\$ 71,071	\$ 111,000
Due to related party	12(b)	2,566	-
Deferred revenue		100	-
		<u>73,737</u>	<u>111,000</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	11	7,262,188	3,175
Reserves	11	830,963	203,122
Subscription receipts	11	-	1,711,213
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(50,823)	-
Deficit		(4,536,857)	(233,360)
		<u>3,505,471</u>	<u>1,684,150</u>
		<u>\$ 3,579,208</u>	<u>\$ 1,795,150</u>

Nature of Operations (Note 1)

Reverse Takeover of ChargaCard (Note 4)

Commitments (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidation Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

		Share Capital					Accumulated other comprehensive income		Total Shareholders' equity
	Note	Number of shares	Amount	Reserves	Subscription receipts			Deficit	
Balance at August 29, 2017 (date of incorporation)	11	19,754,000	\$ 1,975	\$ 18,420	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 20,395
Shares issued for cash	11	12,000,000	1,200	184,702	-	-	-	-	185,902
Subscriptions received in advance	11	-	-	-	1,711,213	-	-	-	1,711,213
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(233,360)	(233,360)
Balance at December 31, 2017		31,754,000	3,175	203,122	1,711,213	-	-	(233,360)	1,684,150
Shares issued for cash in ChargaCard	11	7,804,733	780	1,873,555	(1,711,213)	-	-	-	163,122
Share issuance costs	11	-	(24,519)	-	-	-	-	-	(24,519)
Fair value of warrants	11	-	(600,426)	600,426	-	-	-	-	-
Reallocation of reserves		-	2,076,677	(2,076,677)	-	-	-	-	-
Recapitalization transaction:									-
Equity of Westbay	4,11	7,006,669	2,441,810	-	-	-	-	-	2,441,810
Common shares issued for finder's fee	11	1,717,000	599,267	-	-	-	-	-	599,267
Shares issued for cash	11	8,189,442	2,858,279	-	-	-	-	-	2,858,279
Share issuance costs	11	-	(65,131)	-	-	-	-	-	(65,131)
Fair value of finders' warrants	11	-	(27,724)	27,724	-	-	-	-	-
Share based compensation	11	-	-	202,813	-	-	-	-	202,813
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,303,497)	(4,303,497)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	(50,823)	-	(50,823)
Balance at June 30, 2018		56,471,844	\$ 7,262,188	\$ 830,963	\$ -	\$ (50,823)	\$ (4,536,857)	\$	\$ 3,505,471

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidation Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended June 30, 2018
Sales		\$ 20,404	\$ 24,611
Cost of Services		19,673	22,569
GROSS PROFIT		731	2,042
Operating expenses			
Advertising and marketing		27,701	94,978
Amortization and depreciation	9	9,843	13,851
Bad debt		12,163	12,163
Bank charges and fees		7,268	11,889
Consulting fees		27,538	39,927
Contractors		103,932	218,759
Management fees	12	22,500	45,000
Office and administration	12	104,506	178,218
Professional fees		22,561	144,250
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		13,780	14,279
Rent and utilities		29,809	41,206
Share based compensation	11	2,746	202,813
Travel		21,841	55,822
		406,188	1,073,154
NET LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS		(405,457)	(1,071,112)
Other items			
Interest income		27	57
Exchange loss on cryptocurrencies		1,436	-
Cryptocurrency revaluation loss	8	(16,798)	(21,465)
Listing expense	4	151	(3,210,977)
		(15,184)	(3,232,386)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(420,641)	(4,303,497)
Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to profit and loss			
Unrealized foreign exchange gain		(50,884)	(50,823)
		(50,884)	(50,823)
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		\$ (471,525)	\$ (4,354,320)
Loss per common share			
-basic and diluted		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.12)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
-basic and diluted		40,588,104	34,715,624

The Company was incorporated on August 29, 2017 and therefore, has not presented disclosures for the comparable period ended June 30, 2017.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidation Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

	Six months ended June 30, 2018
Cash provided by (used in):	
Operating:	
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,303,497)
Items not involving cash:	
Amortization	13,851
Bad debt	12,163
Share-based compensation	202,813
Listing expense	3,197,590
	<u>(877,080)</u>
Changes in non-cash operating items:	
Receivables	(28,633)
Inventory of cryptocurrencies	(10,869)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(471,566)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(134,760)
Due to related party	2,566
Deferred revenue	100
	<u>(1,520,242)</u>
Investing	
Acquisition of intangible assets	(82,718)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(609,126)
Prepaid for fixed assets	(2,193)
Investments	(70,000)
	<u>(764,037)</u>
Financing	
Net cash acquired on reverse takeover	(70,721)
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net	4,642,964
Subscription receipts	(1,711,213)
	<u>2,861,030</u>
Effect of foreign exchange on cash flows	(50,823)
Change in cash during the period	525,928
Cash, beginning of period	1,788,001
Cash, end of period	\$ 2,313,929

The Company was incorporated on August 29, 2017 and therefore, has not presented disclosures for the comparable period ended June 30, 2017.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Cryptanite Blockchain Technologies Corp. (the “Company” or “Cryptanite”, formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.) was incorporated on June 24, 1986 under the laws of British Columbia.

The Company’s head office, principal address and records office is Suite 2050-1055 West Georgia Street, PO Box 11121, Royal Centre, Vancouver, BC V6E 3P3. The registered office is Suite 1500-1055 West Georgia Street, PO Box 11117, Vancouver, BC V6E 4N7.

On March 7, 2018, the Company completed a reverse takeover transaction (the “RTO”), which was effected pursuant to a merger agreement between Westbay Ventures Inc. and ChargaCard, Inc. (“ChargaCard”), a private corporation existing under the laws of Delaware with its head office in Boulder, Colorado. As part of the transaction, the Company voluntarily delisted its common shares from the TSX Venture Exchange effective February 28, 2018, changed its name to Cryptanite Blockchain Technologies Corp. and commenced trading its shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) on March 12, 2018, under the symbol NITE. On June 26, 2018, the Company commenced trading on the OTCQB Venture Market in the United States of America under the symbol: CRBTF. On July 18, 2018, the Company also commenced trading on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol 98AA.

Pursuant to the RTO, the Company issued an aggregate of 39,558,733 common shares of the Company in exchange for all of the issued and outstanding shares of ChargaCard and 2,000,000 share purchase warrants to warrant holders of ChargaCard. Upon closing of the transaction, the shareholders of ChargaCard owned 70% of the common shares of the Company and, as a result, the transaction is considered a reverse acquisition of the Company by ChargaCard. The Company changed its year end from May 31st to December 31st in order to align the fiscal year periods to that of ChargaCard.

In conjunction with the RTO, the Company raised capital through an equity financing consisting of 8,189,442 common shares of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.45 per share for gross proceeds of CAD\$3,685,249 (\$2,858,279) (Note 11).

The Company is in the business of offering its clients a full-service blockchain and cryptocurrency payment processing technology with end-to-end payment solutions and software system for recurring billing, client-to-client financing by allowing customers to pay for goods and services in monthly installments.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to fully develop its blockchain and cryptocurrency payment processing network. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company has generated \$20,404 in revenues. The Company has an accumulated deficit of \$4,536,857 including a loss for the six months ended June 30, 2018 of \$4,303,497 (December 31, 2017 - \$233,360). These uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities which might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on August 21, 2018 by the directors of the Company.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance and conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). Therefore, these interim financial statements comply with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Basis of presentation and consolidation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis except for cash flow information, and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

These condensed interim financial statements does not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the operations of ChargaCard for the six month period ended June 30, 2018 and Westbay Ventures Inc. for the period from the date of the RTO on March 7, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Share based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to determine the fair value of options and warrants in order to calculate share-based payments expense and the fair value of agent warrants. The

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd)

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont'd)

Black-Scholes model involves six key inputs to determine fair value of an option: risk-free interest rate, exercise price, market price at date of issue, expected dividend yield, expected life, and expected volatility. Certain of the inputs are estimates that involve considerable judgment and are or could be affected by significant factors that are out of the Company's control. The Company is also required to estimate the future forfeiture rate of options based on historical information in its calculation of share-based payments expense.

Recognition and Valuation of Deferred Tax Assets

The recognition of deferred tax assets is based upon whether it is probable that sufficient and suitable taxable profits will be available in the future or whether taxable temporary differences will reverse such that deferred tax assets can be utilized. Recognition therefore involves a degree of estimation and judgement regarding the future financial performance or the timing of the reversed deferred tax liabilities where deferred tax assets have been recognized.

Research and development costs

Evaluating whether or not costs incurred by the Company in developing its technology meet the criteria for capitalizing as intangible assets. Management determined that some products are able to complete intangible assets and are able, with sufficient certainty, to demonstrate that assets will generate future economic benefits. Development costs of these products are capitalized at cost value. Research and development costs of other products are recognized as period expense.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated discounts. The Company considers the terms of the sales contracts as well as industry practices, taking into consideration the type of customer, the nature of the transaction and the specific circumstances of each arrangement.

The Company's revenue is comprised of IT services. The Company recognizes revenues when services are completed and billed.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is the change in the Company's net assets that results from transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Company's shareholders and includes items that are not included in the statement of loss. For the period ended June 30, 2018, other comprehensive income is related to the effects of currency translation adjustments as well as the fair value gain or loss on digital currencies.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign Currency Translation

The financial statements are presented in US dollars.

The functional currency for the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency for ChargeCard is the US dollar.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

Transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency are translated at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of the exchange in effect as at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss.

Digital currencies

Digital currencies consist of cryptocurrencies and are initially recorded at cost. Changes in the fair value of digital currencies are recorded in profit and loss. Digital currencies are measured using www.coinmarketcap.com to derive the fair value. The digital currency market is still a new market and is highly volatile. Historical prices are not necessarily indicative of future value and a significant change in the market prices for digital currencies could have a material impact on the Company's earnings and financial position.

New accounting pronouncements

The following standards have been adopted by the Company:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, which sets out the accounting standards for the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The new standard provides a model for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, a single forward-looking "expected loss" impairment model, and a reformed approach for hedge accounting. As most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward into IFRS 9, the Company's accounting policy with respect to financial liabilities is unchanged. The Company has determined that the adoption of this standard has resulted in no material impact to its consolidated financial statements.

Certain new accounting standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued, effective for annual periods beginning on or after December 31, 2017. These standards have been assessed to not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"

On January 1, 2018, the Company recognized revenue in accordance to IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard includes a five step recognition and measurement approach for revenue arising from contracts with customers, and includes new requirements for accounting for contract costs. Revenues arising from financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, specifically interest revenue and loan fees, are excluded from the scope of IFRS 15. All other revenue streams are included within the scope of IFRS 15.

IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and IAS 18, Revenue, as well as various International Financial Reporting Interpretative Committee ("IFRIC") and Standards Interpretations Committee ("SIC") interpretations regarding revenue.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

New accounting pronouncements (cont'd)

The adoption of this standard did not have any significant impact on the Company's interim financial statements. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company provided IT services totaling \$4,207 and sales of CryptaWallet products totaling \$20,404.

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, and amendments to existing standards have been published by the IASB that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company. Information on those expected to be relevant to the Company's consolidated financial statements is provided below.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. New standards, interpretations, and amendments either not adopted or listed below, are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 "Leases"

In January 2016, the IASB released IFRS 16 "Leases" replacing IAS 17 "Leases" and related interpretations. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases and requires the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is twelve months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.

IFRS 16 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company's management has not yet assessed the impact of IFRS 16 on these consolidated financial statements.

4. REVERSE TAKEOVER OF CHARGACARD

On March 7, 2018 ("RTO Date"), the Company completed an RTO transaction with ChargaCard (Note 1), whereby the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of ChargaCard. For accounting purposes, the acquisition was considered to be a reverse acquisition under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* ("IFRS 3") as the shareholders of ChargaCard obtained control of Cryptanite. However, as Cryptanite does not meet the definition of a business as defined by IFRS 3, it has been accounted for as a share-based payment transaction in accordance with IFRS 2. The accounting for this transaction resulted in the following:

- (i) The consolidated financial statements of the combined entity are issued under the legal parent, Cryptanite, but are considered a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary, ChargaCard.
- (ii) As ChargaCard is deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets and liabilities are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying values.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

4. REVERSE TAKEOVER OF CHARGACARD (cont'd)

- (iii) Since the shares allocated to the former shareholders of Cryptanite on closing the RTO is considered within the scope of IFRS 2, and the Company cannot identify specifically some or all of the goods or service received in return for the allocation of the shares, the value in excess of the net identifiable assets or obligations of Cryptanite acquired on closing was expensed in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a listing expense.

The fair value of the 7,006,669 common shares for all of Westbay was determined to be \$2,441,810 or \$0.35 per common share.

- (iv) The fair value of all the consideration given and charged to listing expense was comprised of:

Fair value of the common shares at RTO Date	\$	2,441,810
Identifiable assets acquired – At March 7, 2018		
Cash	\$	(70,721)
Receivables		6,328
Prepays		2,710
Trade payables		(94,831)
		(156,514)
Unidentified assets acquired		
Listing expense		2,598,324
Total net identifiable assets and transaction costs	\$	2,441,810

- (v) The Company paid a finder's fee of 1,717,000 shares at the completion of the RTO. Accordingly, the Company recorded the fair value of \$599,267 as a listing expense. The Company incurred additional listing expenses of \$13,537.

5. RECEIVABLES

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade receivables, net	\$ 155	\$ -
Dues from related parties	822	295
Goods and services input tax credits	22,117	-
	\$ 23,094	\$ 295

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

As at June 30, 2018, the Company's prepaid expenses and deposits consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Advance payment for fixed assets	\$ 2,193	\$ -
Refundable deposit	190,479	-
Marketing services	215,459	-
Insurance	39,902	-
Other	17,641	-
Security deposits (Note 13(c))	10,795	-
Total prepaids and deposits	\$ 476,469	\$ -

7. INVESTMENTS

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
On February 1, 2018, the Company entered into a Simple Agreement for Future Equity ("SAFE") agreement with a private company to invest in future rights to shares after reaching a valuation cap of \$1,000,000. The maximum investment shall not be higher than \$60,000.	\$ 40,000	\$ -
On May 1, 2018, the Company entered into a SAFE agreement with a private company to invest in future share rights after reaching a valuation cap of \$2,000,000 for an investment of \$30,000.	30,000	-
	\$ 70,000	\$ -

These agreements were signed as a part of the Company's marketing strategy and plan to develop a Blockchain accelerator program.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

8. DIGITAL CURRENCIES AND INTANGIBLES

As at June 30, 2018, the Company's digital currencies and intangibles consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trademark ⁽¹⁾	\$ 217	\$ -
Video products	3,866	-
Software platforms	76,564	-
Digital currencies ⁽²⁾	10,869	-
	\$ 91,516	\$ -

(1) During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company paid \$225 for a registered trade mark with a definite life of 10 years. This amount is included as an intangible asset, net of amortization.

(2) At June 30, 2018, the Company holds the following cryptocurrencies:

Cryptocurrency	Units	Quoted Market Price
Bitcoin	0.02	\$ 100
Bitcoin Cash	1.59	1,190
Dash	4.49	1,071
Dogecoin	2,973.92	7
Ethereum	10.66	4,829
Litecoin	1.03	84
Monero	0.06	8
Neo	1.00	31
Stellar	329.19	64
Tronix	22.00	1
ZCash	20.29	3,484
Total		\$ 10,869

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Company recognized \$21,465 in revaluation loss on digital currencies. This amount is included in net loss.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land ⁽¹⁾	Building ⁽¹⁾	Cryptomining Equipment ⁽²⁾	Leasehold Improvements	Furniture and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Low Value Assets	Total
Cost:								
At August 29, 2017 (date of incorporation)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	7,152	460	7,612
At December 31, 2017	-	-	-	-	-	7,152	460	7,612
Additions	301,600	42,385	221,108	9,105	7,737	38,807	3,410	624,152
At June 30, 2018	\$ 301,600	\$ 42,385	221,108	\$ 9,105	\$ 7,737	\$ 45,959	\$ 3,870	\$ 631,764
Amortization:								
At August 29, 2017 (date of incorporation)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	298	460	758
At December 31, 2017	-	-	-	-	-	298	460	758
Amortization	-	-	15,026	1,720	453	6,197	3,410	26,806
At June 30, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	15,026	\$ 1,720	\$ 453	\$ 6,495	\$ 3,870	\$ 27,564
Net book value:								
At December 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,854	\$ -	\$ 6,854
At June 30, 2018	\$ 301,600	\$ 42,385	\$ 206,082	\$ 7,385	\$ 7,284	\$ 39,464	\$ -	\$ 604,200

(1) The Company acquired title to a facility located in Nederland, Colorado. This facility will be used as a company office and datacenter for its cryptocurrency mining operations. As at June 30, 2018, the property remains vacant and is not in use.

(2) The Company purchased equipment to mine cryptocurrency using its “Unicorn” proprietary systems architecture. As of June 30, 2018, the equipment is in process of being setup and prepared for mining.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

10. TRADE PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade payables	\$ 21,330	\$ 111,000
Accrued liabilities	49,741	-
	\$ 71,071	\$ 111,000

11. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b) Issued

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company completed the following transactions:

(i) ChargaCard completed a private placement of 7,804,733 common shares for gross proceeds of \$1,874,335, of which \$1,711,213 was recorded in subscription receipts at December 31, 2017. ChargaCard's authorized share capital was issued with a par value of \$0.0001 per share, with the excess of par value recorded in reserve. Accordingly, ChargaCard recorded \$780 in share capital and \$1,873,555 in reserve. The Company paid \$24,519 in share issuance costs related to the private placement, which was recorded in reserve. ChargaCard also issued 2,000,000 finders' warrants in connection to the private placement. Each share purchase warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.10 per common share for an 18 month period expiring September 9, 2019. Accordingly, the Company recorded a fair value of \$600,426 in reserve.

(ii) On March 7, 2018, in accordance with the RTO (Note 1), Westbay issued 39,558,733 common shares to acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of ChargaCard and adopted Westbay's authorized share capital without par value. Accordingly, all amounts previously allocated to reserve were reallocated to share capital.

Concurrent with the completion of the RTO, the Company issued 1,717,000 common shares to the finder of the Company's acquisition of ChargaCard. The fair value of these common shares of \$599,267, was recorded as a listing expense during the period ended June 30, 2018 (Note 4).

(iii) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 8,189,442 common shares for total gross proceeds of \$2,854,279. The Company paid finders' fees totaling \$65,133 and issued an aggregate of 184,299 warrants, each of which is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.45 per share over a period of one year from date of issue. The Company recognized a fair value of \$27,724 on the finder's warrants.

During the period from August 29, 2017 (date of incorporation) to December 31, 2017, the Company issued 31,754,000 common shares for proceeds of \$206,297, of which \$3,175 had been allocated to share capital and \$203,122 to reserves.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

(c) Escrow shares

17,648,600 shares issued to the principals of the Company under the RTO are subject to escrow conditions required by applicable securities laws and the CSE requirements. Pursuant to the terms of the escrow agreements, 10% of the escrowed shares were released from escrow on March 7, 2018. The remaining 15,883,740 shares held within escrow will be released over a period of 36 months.

In addition, 2,750,000 shares issued under the RTO have a restrictive resale legend and are subject to an 18-month voluntary hold period with 10% of shares being released four, eight and twelve months from the CSE listing date, and 35% released every three months thereafter.

(d) Reserve

The reserve records the fair value recognized on stock options granted and on the share purchase warrants issued in connection to the private placement until such time that the stock options or share purchase warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

(e) Stock options and warrants

The Company maintains a 10% rolling share option plan (the "Plan") that enables management to grant options to directors, officers, employees and other service providers. The Company follows the CSE policies where the number of common shares which may be issued pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time at the date of granting of options and have a maximum of 10 years. Each option agreement with the grantee sets forth, among other things, the number of options granted, the exercise price and the vesting conditions of the options as determined by the Board of Directors.

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, August 24, 2017 and December 31, 2017	-	CAD\$ -	-	CAD\$ -
Granted	2,184,299	CAD\$ 0.13	920,000	CAD\$ 0.51
Outstanding, June 30, 2018	2,184,299	CAD\$ 0.13	920,000	CAD\$ 0.51
Number currently exercisable	2,184,299	CAD\$ 0.13	620,000	CAD\$ 0.47

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

(e) Stock options and warrants (cont'd)

As at June 30, 2018, the following were outstanding:

	Expiry Date	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Period
Options	March 12, 2023	620,000	CAD\$ 0.47	4.70 years
	September 12, 2019	100,000	CAD\$ 0.60	1.20 years
	September 12, 2020	100,000	CAD\$ 0.60	2.21 years
	September 12, 2021	100,000	CAD\$ 0.60	3.21 years
		920,000		4.25 years
Warrants	March 2, 2019	184,299	CAD\$ 0.45	0.92 years
	September 7, 2019	2,000,000	CAD\$ 0.10	1.44 years
		2,184,299	CAD\$ 0.13	1.39 years

Stock option and warrant activities during the period ended June 30, 2018:

- (i) On March 12, 2018, the Company issued 620,000 incentive stock option to a consultant for the purchase of up to 620,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.47 per share on or before March 12, 2023 with no vesting provisions.
- (ii) On April 30, 2018, the Company issued three blocks of 100,000 stock options, for a total of 300,000, incentive stock options to an officer of the Company for the purchase of up to 300,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.60 per share. Each block of stock options are subject to vesting provisions and expire between September 21, 2019 and 2021.
- (iii) In connection with the private placement, the Company issued to finders an aggregate of 184,299 common share purchase warrants. Each finder warrant is exercisable for one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.45 per share until March 2, 2019. All securities pursuant to the private placement are subject to a four-month hold period in accordance with applicable securities laws expiring July 3, 2018.
- (iv) In connection to the private placement completed by ChargaCard, 2,000,000 finder's warrants were issued to a company for its efforts in raising funds exceeding the minimum target amount during the period up to and including 18 months from the date of listing of the Company, Each whole warrant is exercisable for one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.10
- (i) Recognized \$600,426 in share-based compensation on finder's warrants in reserves.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

(f) Share-based compensation

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the Company:

(ii) Recognized \$202,813 in share-based compensation for options granted to a consultant and to an officer of the Company.

(iii) Recognized \$27,724 in share-based compensation on finder's warrants in reserves.

The Company applies the fair value method in accounting for its stock options and finder's warrants using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following estimates:

June 30, 2018	Warrants	Stock Options
Risk free rate	1.75%	1.99%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected stock price volatility	147.66%	157.06%
Weighted average expected life	1.46 year	4.14 years
Weighted average fair value	CAD\$0.37	CAD\$0.32

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling activities of an entity, and include executive and non-executive directors and officers.

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the remuneration of the key management personnel were as follows:

	June 30, 2018
Chief Executive Officer ⁽¹⁾	\$ 45,000
Chief Operating Officer ⁽²⁾	45,000
President ⁽³⁾	34,801
Total	\$ 124,801

⁽¹⁾ Management salaries are included within office and administration expenses.

⁽²⁾ Pursuant to an Operations Management and Product Development Services contract between the Company and its Chief Operating Office of the Company dated December 4, 2017. The contract is for a one year term with an extension to renewal for an additional year at the end of the original term.

⁽³⁾ Pursuant to a consulting agreement between the Company and Katmando Holdings Inc., a company owned by Keith Turner, President of the Company, dated April 30, 2018.

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd)

Other related party transactions and balances

- (a) On March 1, 2018, the Company entered into an administrative agreement with Varshney Capital Corp. ("VCC"), a company controlled by a common director. (Note 13(a))

Pursuant to this agreement for the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company paid \$31,308 for administrative fees to VCC.

- (b) As at June 30, 2018, \$822 (December 31, 2017 - \$207) in cost recoveries was due from companies with a director in common. The amount was included in receivables and \$527 was collected subsequent to June 30, 2018.
- (c) In connection with the ChargeCard and concurrent private placements, the Company issued 2,000,000 share purchase warrants to VCC at an exercise price of CAD\$0.10 per share expiring September 9, 2019. A fair value of \$599,528 was recorded as a listing expense on these warrants. (Note 11(e))
- (d) As at June 30, 2018, \$2,566 (December 31, 2017 - \$Nil) was owed to an officer of the Company for the reimbursement of the Company's OTC application fee.

13. COMMITMENTS

- (a) On March 1, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with a private company to provide administrative services to the Company for a period of three years in exchange for a monthly fee of CAD\$10,000 plus applicable taxes. At the end of the service term, the terms of the agreement are automatically renewed on an annual basis until either party provides notice of termination.
- (b) On March 1, 2018, the Company entered into a sublease agreement with a company for a portion of the office premises located in Vancouver, BC for a period of 2 years and 9 months, expiring November 30, 2020, in exchange for CAD\$2,050 per month plus applicable taxes.
- (c) On February 26, 2018, the Company entered into a sublease agreement for office rental space in Kiev, Ukraine in exchange for \$5,397 per month including applicable taxes. The sublease commenced March 1, 2018 and expires on July 15, 2019. A refundable security deposit of \$10,795 was paid on this lease.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair values of financial instruments are classified in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine fair values. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

As at June 30, 2018, the fair value of cash held by the Company was based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of receivables and trade payables and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments or their ability of prompt liquidation.

The Company can be exposed, in varying degrees, to a variety of financial related risks. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

CRYPTANITE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

(Formerly Westbay Ventures Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidation Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in US Dollars – Unaudited)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts which is held with reputable US and Canadian banks. Therefore, credit risk is assessed as low.

The Company's secondary exposure to credit risk is on its receivables. This risk is minimal as receivables consist of refundable Canadian government sales taxes of \$22,117, trades receivable of \$155 and dues from related parties of \$822.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash and cash equivalent balances to ensure that it is able to meet its short term and long term obligations as and when they fall due.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$2,739,828 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,677,296).

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will change due to a change in the level of interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as its bank account earns interest income at variable rates and is subject to the movement in interest rates. Management considers the interest rate to be minimal.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in Canadian Dollars. Management does not hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk and does not believe the Company's net exposure to foreign currency risk is significant.

As at June 30, 2018, Cryptanite had net financial assets of CAD\$2,570,084. A 10% change in the US dollar versus the Canadian dollar would give rise to a gain/loss of approximately \$195,172.

(c) Price risk

The Company is not exposed to price risk.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns and benefits to shareholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity comprised of issued share capital and any debt that it may issue.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions.

The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.